Part Component Efficiency @28° C [%] Voltage [V] Documentation
SAR Triple junction GaAs 26.8 2.26 [59] [58]

Table 4.27: The SCB-EPS-BAT specifications.

Part Component Specific energy den-
sity [Wh/kg]

Volumetric energy
density [Wh/L]

Documentation

BAT GomSpace BPX 4S-2P 150 228.7 [59] [31]

75

Table 4.28: The SCB-EPS-PCD specifications.

Part Component Mass [kg] Volume [L] Peak out-
put [W]

Output
voltages
[V]

Documen -
tation

PCD Pumpkin EPSM 1 0.300 0.25 160 3.3-50 [59]

SCB-EPS Sensitivity Analysis
To determine how stable this design is, the most important input variables have been increased and decreased in
the model. The results of these changes are documented in Table 4.29. It can be seen that the change in altitude
mostly has an effect on the solar array size. This is due to the change in solar radiation. To allow for further
design changes, a margin of 10% has been applied to the power consumption input before sizing. Next to that,
the batteries as well as the solar panels can be scaled up to allow for larger power budgets or lower altitudes.

Table 4.29: The sensitivity analysis results of the SCB-EPS.

Parameter changed Change SAR area (%) SAR mass (%) BAT capacity (%) BAT mass (%)
Output power +10% +10.81 +10.10 +10.00 +10.01
Output power -10% -9.46 -10.10 -10.00 -9.99
Altitude +10% -13.51 -13.94 +0.12 +0.12
Altitude -10% +17.57 +16.35 -0.05 -0.04

SCB-EPS Final Design Parameters and Evaluation
The most important final design parameters of the SCB-EPS are presented in Table 4.30. The mass and volume
include the total mass of all components used in the SCB-EPS. For the determination volume of the SAR, a
thickness of 1mm is used, which is based on the solar cell thickness, as well as the thickness of additional layers
such as thermal insulation, structural rigidity, radiation protection and paint.

Table 4.30: The final design parameters of the SCB-EPS.

Total Mass [kg] Volume [L] Solar array size
[m2]

Battery capacity
[Wh]

Average power